

# 23-1118(L)

## 23-1166(XAP)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

CONNECTICUT FAIR HOUSING CENTER, CARMEN ARROYO,  
MIKHAIL ARROYO, Plaintiff-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

CORELOGIC RENTAL PROPERTY SOLUTIONS, LLC,  
Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut  
No. 18-CV-705

---

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE/CROSS-  
APPELLANT CORELOGIC RENTAL PROPERTY SOLUTIONS, LLC**

---

Timothy J. St. George  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
1001 Haxall Point  
Richmond, VA 23219  
Telephone: (804) 697-1200  
timothy.st.george@troutman.com

Jill M. O'Toole  
O'TOOLE + O'TOOLE PLLC  
280 Trumbull Street, 15th Fl.  
Hartford, CT 06103  
Tel.: 860.519.5813  
Fax: 914.232.1599  
jotoole@otoolegroup.com

*Attorneys for CoreLogic Rental  
Property Solutions, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

    Issues on Appeal .....4

    Issues on RPS’s Cross-Appeal .....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

I.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....6

    A.    Mr. Arroyo’s Injury and Application to WinnResidential.....6

    B.    CrimSAFE Is a Software Tool Used by Property Managers to  
        Screen Applicants.....8

    C.    WinnResidential’s Use of CrimSAFE to Screen Mr. Arroyo, Its  
        Change in Criminal Screening Policies, and Its Refusal to  
        Accommodate Him.....10

    D.    Ms. Arroyo’s Submission of Invalid Documentation to RPS  
        When Trying to Request Mr. Arroyo’s File.....14

II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S  
      DECISIONS .....18

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....22

ARGUMENT .....26

I.    THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED IN RPS’S FAVOR  
      ON THE RACE-BASED FHA DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIM .....26

    A.    Appellants Advocate for an Erroneous Standard of Review .....26

    B.    The District Court Properly Found that RPS Did Not Make  
        Housing Unavailable .....27

        1.    The District Court Properly Evaluated Proximate Cause  
            Principles When Holding that RPS Did Not Make  
            Housing Unavailable .....28

2.	The District Court Properly Found That RPS Did Not Make Housing Unavailable Based on the Facts Adduced at Trial .....	30
3.	The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Error by Rejecting Appellants’ False Characterization of RPS’s Role in the Screening Process.....	36
4.	This Court May Affirm on the Alternative Ground that Factors Specific to Appellants Belie Proximate Cause .....	44
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED IN RPS’S FAVOR ON THE DISABILITY-BASED FHA CLAIMS .....	48
A.	The Undisputed Facts Establish that RPS Did Not Cause Housing Denials Based on Its File Disclosure Practices .....	49
B.	Appellants Proffered No Proof of Any Broader Housing-Related Disparate “Impact” on Anyone Due to RPS’s File Disclosure Practices .....	50
C.	The District Court Properly Held as a Matter of Law that Appellants’ Less Discriminatory Alternative Was Not Legitimate.....	52
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO RPS ON THE ARROYOS’ REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION CLAIM UNDER THE FHA .....	55
A.	The Arroyos’ Requested Accommodation Was Not Reasonable .....	55
B.	The Requested Accommodation Was Not “Likely Necessary” to Secure Housing for Mr. Arroyo .....	57
C.	Appellants’ New Request for an “Interactive Process” Should Be Rejected Because It Was Not Raised Below and Is Contrary to Law .....	58
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER MR. ARROYO’S FCRA CLAIMS .....	60
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN RULING IN MR. ARROYO’S FAVOR ON THE FCRA CLAIM, BECAUSE HE FAILED TO MEET A CONDITION PRECEDENT .....	62
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REVIVING MR. ARROYO’S STATUTORY FCRA CLAIM AFTER HAVING DISMISSED IT BEFORE TRIAL .....	64

CONCLUSION .....67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alberty-Velez v. Corporacion De Puerto Rico Para La Difusion Publica</i> , 242 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2001).....	65, 66
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	31
<i>Ameen v. Amphenol Printed Circs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-365-LM, 2013 WL 6834648 (D.N.H. Dec. 23, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 777 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	42
<i>Amsterdam Tobacco Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	46
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bogle-Assegai v. Conn.</i> , 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	58
<i>Borum v. Brentwood Village, LLC</i> , No. 16-1723, 2020 WL 1508906 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2020).....	45
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	40
<i>Carco Grp., Inc. v. Maconachy</i> , 718 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>City of Oakland v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 14 F.4th 1030 (9th Cir. 2021) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	29, 35
<i>Coe v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 444 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	51

*U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n ex rel. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC*,  
583 U.S. 387 (2018).....26, 27

*Dallas Aero., Inc. v. CIS Air Corp.*,  
352 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2003) .....21

*Day v. Seblatnigg*,  
268 A.3d 595 (Conn. 2022) .....56

*Dayton Veterans Residences Ltd. P’ship v. Dayton Metro. Hous. Auth.*, No. 22-3935, 2023 WL 8081677 (6th Cir. Nov. 21, 2023) .....58

*Disability Advocates, Inc. v. N.Y. Coal. for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.*, 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....62

*Dixon v. Margolis*,  
765 F. Supp. 454 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....36

*Doe v. Hous. Auth. of Portland*,  
No. 3:13-cv-1974-SI, 2015 WL 758991 (D. Or. Feb. 23, 2015),  
*aff’d*, 644 F. App’x 722 (9th Cir. 2016) .....56

*Downey v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
968 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2020) .....48

*Ehlers v. Siemens Med Sols., USA, Inc.*,  
251 F.R.D. 378 (D. Minn. 2008) .....47

*Fair Hous. in Huntington Comm., Inc. v. Town of Huntington*,  
316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003) .....50

*Floyd v. City of Sanibel*,  
No. 2:15-cv-795, 2018 WL 5295819 (M.D. Fla. July 23, 2018).....39

*Fujitsu Ltd. v. Fed. Express Corp.*,  
247 F.3d. 423 (2d Cir. 2001) .....49

*Gilead Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. Town of Cromwell*,  
432 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D. Conn. 2019).....40

*Glenn v. Fuji Grill Niagara Falls, LLC*,  
No. 14-CV-380S, 2016 WL 1557751 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2016) .....41

*Gomez v. City of New York*,  
 No. 12-cv-6409, 2014 WL 4058700 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2014) .....42

*Griffin v. Sirva Inc.*,  
 855 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 48

*Harty v. West Point Realty, Inc.*,  
 28 F.4th 435 (2d Cir. 2022) .....61

*Hayduk v. City of Johnstown*,  
 386 F. App'x 55 (3d Cir. 2010) .....65

*Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York*,  
 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....29

*Hicks v. Smith*,  
 No. 3:17-CV-251, 2020 WL 5824031 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 30, 2020) .....63

*Howard v. HMK Holdings, LLC*,  
 988 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2021) .....59

*Jeanty v. McKey & Poague, Inc.*,  
 496 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1974) .....40

*Johnson v. Raffy's Cafe I, LLC*,  
 No. CV-106002069S, 2015 WL 2166123 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 6,  
 2015), *aff'd*, 163 A.3d 672 (Conn. App. Ct. 2017) .....54, 56

*Lapid-Laurel, L.L.C. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Twp. of Scotch  
 Plains*, 284 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2002) .....59

*Leddy v. Standard Drywall, Inc.*,  
 875 F.2d 383 (2d Cir. 1989) .....64, 65

*Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
 572 U.S. 118 140 (2014).....29

*Lowman v. Platinum Prop. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.*,  
 166 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....40

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....60, 62



*Maefair Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Noka*,  
 No. CV-22-5049030S, 2023 WL 2385771 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 2, 2023) .....53, 67

*Maricultura del Norte, S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Umami Sustainable Seafood, Inc.*, 769 F. App'x. 44 (2d Cir. 2019).....21, 26

*McElwee v. County of Orange*,  
 700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012) .....21

*Menton v. Experian Corp.*,  
 No. 02-cv-4687, 2003 WL 941388 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2003) .....63

*Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau*,  
 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Mhany Mgmt. Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau*,  
 No. 05-cv-2301, 2017 WL 4174787 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 19, 2017).....53

*Millea v. Metro-North R.R.*,  
 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011) .....41

*N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FirstEnergy Corp.*,  
 766 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2014) .....21

*Ogbon v. Beneficial Credit Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 10-cv-3760, 2013 WL 1430467 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2013).....63

*Oliver v. N.Y. State Police*,  
 Nos. 17-cv-1157, 18-cv-732, 2019 WL 453363 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2019) .....54

*Olsen v. Stark Homes, Inc.*,  
 759 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014) .....55

*Reidt v. Cty. of Trempealeau*,  
 975 F.2d 1336 (7th Cir. 1992) .....50

*In re Robinson*,  
 403 B.R. 497 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2008) .....54

*Sabal Palm Condos. of Pine Island Ridge Ass'n v. Fischer*,  
 6 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....35

*Samuel v. SageStream, LLC*,  
 No. 1:22-cv-01277, 2023 WL 4048695 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 28, 2023) .....63, 64

*Schwab v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.*,  
 333 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2003) .....54

*Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.*,  
 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....31

*Short v. Manhattan Apts., Inc.*,  
 916 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....40

*Smith v. Nat’l Credit Sys., Inc.*,  
 No. 13-cv-4219, 2015 WL 12780446 (N.D. Ga. May 22, 2015) .....54

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....61

*Staub v. Proctor Hospital*,  
 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....41, 42

*Taylor v. Harbour Pointe Homeowners Ass’n*,  
 690 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2012) .....55

*Tex. Dep’t of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.*,  
 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....27, 28

*Thurmond v. Bowman*,  
 211 F. Supp. 3d 544 (W.D.N.Y. 2016).....40

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....60, 61

*Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep’t*,  
 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003) .....57

*Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....60

*Velez v. Sanchez*,  
 693 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2012) .....21

*Warfield v. Byron*,  
137 F. App'x 651 (5th Cir. 2005) .....54

*Williams v. New York City Hous. Auth.*,  
879 F. Supp. 2d 328 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....56

*In re Xarelto (Rivaroxaban) Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 15-cv-03913, 2021 WL 2853069 (E.D. La. July 8, 2021).....47

*Xue Ming Wang v. Abumi Sushi, Inc.*,  
262 F. Supp. 3d 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....49

*Zabriskie v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n*,  
912 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2019) .....36

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....63

15 U.S.C. § 1681c .....41

15 U.S.C. § 1681g.....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681h.....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681(p) .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....3

42 U.S.C. § 3601, *et seq.*.....18

42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) .....26, 27, 28, 31

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f) .....18

42 U.S.C. § 3613 .....3

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 1-28 to 1-41 .....	54
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 3-94k.....	54
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 7-36 to 7-78 .....	53
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110a.....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-11 .....	56
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-650(k) .....	67
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-655 .....	56
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 1022.137(a)(2)(iii)(C).....	20, 66
24 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii).....	39
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c).....	28
Fed. R. App. P. 30(c)(2)(B) .....	4
Local Rule 30.1(c).....	4
